
  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 10.15 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.00am. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A Ali   - Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr H Bithell (Chair)  - Kirkstall 
Cllr N Buckley  - Alwoodley 
Cllr K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Cllr S Lay   - Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr S Leighton  - Guiseley & Rawdon 
Cllr M Millar  - Kippax & Methley 
Cllr M Robinson  - Harewood 
Cllr A Scopes  - Beeston & Holbeck 
Cllr M Shahzad  - Moortown 
Cllr I Wilson   - Weetwood 

 
 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access 
requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take 
into account. Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details’.   
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) - 6 November 2024 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=12615


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 
2024. 
 

5 - 14 

7   
 

  INCLUSIVE GROWTH UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer 
(Economy and Skills) on the progress the city has 
made in delivering inclusive growth since the 
publication of the city’s second Inclusive Growth 
Strategy in September 2023. 
 

15 - 
32 

8   
 

  VISITOR ECONOMY 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer 
(Economy and Skills) exploring the importance of 
tourism in Leeds and highlighting its impact on the 
local economy.  
 

33 - 
46 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

47 - 
86 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 
will take place on Wednesday 27 November 2024 
at 10.15am. There will be a private pre-meeting for 
all members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.00am.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, N Buckley, P Carlill, 
K Dye, S Lay, M Millar, M Robinson, 
A Rontree, M Shahzad and I Wilson 

 
 
 

23 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

24 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information.  
 

25 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

26 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from the following Scrutiny Board members: 
 

• Cllr A Scopes - Cllr A Rontree attended as a substitute. 
• Cllr S Leighton - Cllr P Carlill attended as a substitute.  

 
The Scrutiny Board was also asked to note apologies from Dr Ian Greenwood 
in relation to item 8, and Cllr J Pryor (Executive Member) in relation to items 
7,8 & 9.  
 

28 Minutes - 17 July 2024  
 

The following matters were noted in respect of the minutes: 
 

• Minute 18: Members had agreed to submit a Scrutiny Statement to the 
Executive Member to summarise their conclusions and 
recommendations ahead of highways maintenance being considered 
by the Executive Board. The Principal Scrutiny Advisor confirmed that 
this had been submitted and was circulated to Scrutiny Board members 
on 4 September 2024.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 
 

 
Members had further agreed a letter would be send to the Chief 
Secretary to the Treasury and the Minister for the Future of Roads 
regarding national funding arrangements for highways maintenance. It 
was confirmed this had been sent.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that both documents will be appended 
to the Executive Board report on the same subject within the agenda 
pack for the meeting taking place on 16 October 2024.  
 

• Minute 19: Cllr Bithell has provided further comments to Cllr Coupar in 
relation to Community Asset Transfer as agreed at the July Scrutiny 
Board meeting.  

  
RESOLVED: The minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting of 
17 July 2024.  
 

29 Mass Transit Update  
 

The Chair began by thanking guests from West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) for their engagement with Scrutiny Board members.   
 
Those in attendance for this item were:  
 

• Rob Leech (Director of Mass Transit, WYCA) 
• Tim Lawrence (Interim Head of Transport Planning and Appraisal – 

Mass Transit, WYCA) 
• Sima Alavi (Head of Public Affairs and Engagement, WYCA) 

 
• Gary Bartlett – (Chief Officer, Transportation and Highways)  

 
Representatives from WYCA delivered a presentation to members about the 
development of mass transit to date.  
 
Tim Lawrence began with an overview of the case for change, the 
Programme Strategic Outline Business Case, Mass Transit Vision 2040 and 
the Strategic Outline Case+.  
 
In considering the case for change, Tim set out the way in which WYCA 
originally determined the corridors of greatest need for transport intervention. 
This involved an assessment of fac
[...]
s.  
 
Officers agreed to consider how this approach might be extended for more 
schemes – for example, by notifying local members of when information is 
published online post-consultation so that it can be shared more widely by 
members in their communities.  
 
In concluding the discussion, Cllr Bithell thanked officers for swiftly 
incorporating changes to their report ahead of the meeting. She also 
welcomed the ‘bitesize’ element within consultations, as illustrated in the 
appendix.  
 
The Chair encouraged officers to consider how the anchor network might be 
used to increase the distribution of consultations and agreed that social 
influencers may provide a mechanism through which younger people could be 
more engaged.  

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 
 

 
Reflecting on discussions relating to an imbalance relation to EDI 
characteristics, the Chair highlighted the importance of understanding who is 
not responding, as well as who is replying.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the content of the report.  
 
Members asked that consideration be given to the following matters: 
 

- The future use of social influencers to target younger people.  
- The potential use of the anchor network to increase the distribution of 

consultations.  
- Ways in which ward members can be made aware of information post-

consultation, so that can it be shared within the affected local 
community.  
 

32 Work Schedule  
 

RESOLVED: That the draft work programme be noted.  
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 6 November 2024 
at 10.15am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.00am.  
 
Members were also asked to note the upcoming working groups set out in the 
work programme. 

Page 14



 

   

 

[ 
f 

 

 

Brief summary 
 

 This paper updates scrutiny on the progress the city has made in delivering inclusive growth 

since the publication of the city’s second Inclusive Growth Strategy in September 2023. The 

strategy aims to ensure that the future of our city is more inclusive, healthier and greener 

and that everyone living in the Leeds can have the opportunity to flourish.  

 

 The strategy sets out three themes of People, Place and Productivity together with nine Big 

Ideas. Since launching the strategy, we have already made significant progress in delivering 

against these three themes, securing major investments in key projects that will support our 

ambitions.  

Highlights include: 

 The council’s Employment and Skills Service Adult Learning and Employer Provider 

Apprenticeship programmes became the first Local Authority to achieve an Outstanding 

Ofsted judgement for this service. 

 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (now Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government) publishing their joint vision with Leeds City Council 

and West Yorkshire Combined Authority which outlines proposals for a decade of growth 

and prosperity in Leeds 

 Plans for a regional Mass Transit system and bus reform continuing to progress, with 

Leeds City Council backing the first phase of Mass Transit which would see two lines 

created in Leeds 

 The government’s announcement of the West Yorkshire Investment Zone which is 

accelerating plans for the Innovation Arc 

 13,000 people attending the latest UK Real Estate Investment and Infrastructure Forum 

(UKREiiF) at the Royal Armouries, with the event having now generated £38.5m of local 

economic activity  

Inclusive Growth Update 

Date: 6th November 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer Economy and Skills 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☒Yes  ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report authors: Meenakshi Parmar / 

Jackson Hume / Gareth Read 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



   

 

   

 

 The delivery of a range of careers fairs to inspire talent in emerging areas of the 

economy and help people into work, for example the Leeds Apprenticeship Recruitment 

Fair attracting 11,000 visitors in February 2024 

 The Flood Alleviation Scheme end of construction event will be held on 22nd November 

as phase 2 is complete. It will provide a 1 in 200-year standard of flood protection to circa 

4000 residents and 1000 businesses. 

 Leeds PIPES continuing to expand, with £24.5 million funding recently secured from the 

government, the most significant single investment into the project since its inception 

 The Leeds Business Anchors network launched in 2023 bringing together businesses 

that are committed to increasing their contribution to Leeds, with employment identified 

as their first priority 

 

 Projects outlined in this paper are included to highlight progress on improving economic 

growth in the city. Work has also taken place to build awareness and support for the new 

strategy, including through our Inclusive Growth Partnership, which now has over 1400 

members and the Inclusive Growth website. 

 

 Our main measurement tool to build our understanding of progress in inclusive growth over 

the long-term is the Social Progress Index, which has been updated in 2024 and now 

includes five years’ worth of comparative data. The inclusive growth website also contains 

more traditional economic indicators and is available through our dashboard. 

 

Recommendations  
 

a) Members are asked to note progress made in delivering our collective ambitions set out in 

the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and agree any appropriate Scrutiny Board actions that 

may arise from this report. 

 

b) Members are asked to note that a One Year On report to Executive Board setting out 

progress on the delivery of Inclusive Growth was also published in November. 

 

What is this report about?  

1 The Inclusive Growth Strategy 2023
[...]
ment 

 
11 Following an Ofsted inspection in December 2023, the council’s Employment and Skills 

Service Adult Learning and Employer Provider Apprenticeship programmes became the first 
Local Authority to achieve an Outstanding judgement since the new Education Inspection 
Framework commenced in September 2019.  

 
12 Through our annual career fairs, we are inspiring people about opportunities in emerging 

areas of the economy as well as supporting people with SEND (Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities) into work or other opportunities: 

 Our SEND Next Choices event supports young people and their parents, carers, and 
support workers in taking the next steps in getting ready for adult life. In 2024, there 
were approximately 2,000 visitors and 70 exhibitors attending on the day. 

 The Leeds Digital Careers Fair 2024 took place at the end of September, sponsored 
by the Bank of England, Leeds City College and KPMG, with 56 exhibitors taking part 
and 4,200 people attending.  

 Our Creative Skills Festivals returns on 18th November 2024, this time at the Royal 
Armouries. 

Page 18



   

 

   

 

 The Leeds Apprenticeship Recruitment Fair, the largest apprenticeship recruitment 
fair in the north of England, attracted 11,000 visitors in February 2024, which is nearly 
as many as the number of people who engaged with all our recruitment fairs in 2022.  

 An extended, year-round programme of events for Leeds’s seventh Manufacturing 
Festival launched in February 2024, highlighting career opportunities for young 
people in the region's manufacturing sector. A launch event at Leeds City College 
included keynote speeches from Boeing Defence UK and Make UK's national 
apprenticeship training academy. 

 
13 In addition to our careers fairs, we continue to bridge skills gaps with initiatives such as our 

partnership with Microsoft and education provider UA92. In two bootcamps on Cloud 

Infrastructure and Data, we have supported 31 individuals acro
[...]
be responsible for implementation? 

88 The next Inclusive Growth Partnership event will take place in 2025. 

 

89 The One Year On Executive Board report reviewing progress since publishing the Leeds 

Inclusive Growth Strategy 2023 – 2030 is also being published this November in parallel 

with this report. 

 

Appendices 

 Not applicable 

Background papers 

 Not applicable 

Page 32

https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/measuring-success


 
./ 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) Scrutiny Board is requested to note and provide comments on the information provided in this 

report and the progress made. 

 

What is this report about?  
1 This report explores the importance of tourism in Leeds, highlighting its contributions to the local 

economy, job creation, cultural enrichment, and future growth potential and gives an overview of 

Visit Leeds and Conference Leeds, the formal Destination Marketing Organisation (DMO) for 

Leeds, as recognised by Visit England, responsible for delivery. 

2 The report positions Visit Leeds pivotal role as lead for tourism in West Yorkshire, as lead of the 

West Yorkshire Local Visitor Economy Partnership (WYLVEP) and the national significance of 

the role. 

3 At a regional level, the new Visit England framework also presents opportunities for Leeds to 

position itself as the Destination Development Partnership (DDP) for Yorkshire, which forms part 

Visitor Economy report to Scrutiny Board 

Date: 06 November 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer, Economy and Skills 

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Visit Leeds and Conference Leeds are the Visitor Economy team, and recognised Destination 

Marketing Organisation (DMO) for Leeds and the lead body for the accredited West Yorkshire 

Local Visitor Economy Partnership (WYLVEP) in the new Visit England framework. 

The Vi
[...]
a major player in the UK’s business tourism 

market. The largest being UKREIIF, the UK’s largest property conference, which attracted over 

13,000 delegates in 2024 and an economic impact of over £20million for the region. Conference 

Leeds and Visit Leeds provide significant promotional support and oversee the city welcome, 

ensuring delegates have a great experience. 

Inward Investment 

13 The Visit Leeds team also support with major inward investment propositions and is currently 

supporting the Bank of England in establishing their expanding workforce in Leeds, with a 

welcome programme.  

Future Growth and Sustainability 

14 Leeds' tourism sector is poised for continued growth, supported by infrastructure development, 

cultural investment, and targeted marketing campaigns. Major projects like the South Bank 

regeneration, the expansion of Leeds Bradford Airport, and ongoing improvements to 

transportation networks will enhance the city's appeal to both domestic and international visitors. 

15 Sustainability is also becoming a critical focus for Leeds' tourism strategy. Initiatives to reduce 

the environmental impact of tourism, such as promoting eco-friendly accommodations, 

encouraging the use of public transport, and preserving green spaces, are gaining momentum. 

These efforts will ensure that tourism growth aligns with the city's broader sustainability goals. 

National Landscape 

16 In March 2021, following the Covid-19 pandemic the DCMS Secretary of State and the Tourism 

Minister commissioned the ‘De Bois’ Review to undertake a root and branch review of the 

Destination Management Organisation (DMO) landscape in England and to make 

recommendations about how to address any deficiencies found. The review was published in 

August 2021 and the government responded in July 2022 accepting the majority of the 

recommendations made in the report. 

17 Visit Britain and Visit England are now implementing the agreed recommendations with the
[...]
owing:- 

 Bookable products that will derive commission based income 

 SLA with city partners around conferencing delivery 

 Conferencing and events hotel booking platforms 

 Membership model for the conferencing bureau 

 Accommodation BID providing funding for city welcomes and marketing 

 Sector sponsorship 

 

Threats for Visit Leeds and Conference Leeds 

54 Leeds is the only core city without a dedicated convention centre resulting in a loss of business 

tourism for the city. It would not need to be as large as the NEC in Birmingham, or Manchester 

Central, but the city does need capacity for over 1000 delegates seated, in order to complete for 

97% of the conferencing market share available on a national and international level. 

55 Financial pressures and reliance on external funding streams such as UKSPF to fund core 

activities and resource will provide significant challenge moving forward if alternative funding 

streams are not sourced. 

56 The small team structure comprising of 6.3FTE across Visit Leeds and Conference Leeds and a 

small operational budget requires greater reliance on grant funding from Visit England and 

income generation. By way of comparison, Marketing Manchester, Manchester’s DMO, have 8 

times the resource, and at the last benchmarking exercise in 2022, Leeds Visitor Economy team 

was the smallest of all the core cities, both in terms of budget and resource. The economic impact 

of tourism within Manchester local authority boundary can be seen here but is twice that of Leeds. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

57 An early indication of the impact of the WYLVEP, shows that economies of scale and access to 

training will bring benefits to the tourism sector in Leeds. The full impact will emerge when the 

Visit England Framework is able to rollout the tier one DDP for Yorkshire. Details of which should 

become available in December 2024. 

58 Meanwhile Visit Leeds and Conference Leeds continue to supp

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2024 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, N Buckley, K Dye, S Lay, 
S Leighton, M Millar, A Scopes, 
M Shahzad, R. Stephenson and I Wilson 

 
 
 

34 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals.  
 

35 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exemptions.  
 

36 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

37 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Matthew Robinson.  
 
Cllr Ryan Stephenson attended as a substitute.  
 

39 Minutes - 25 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting of 25 September 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

40 Inclusive Growth Update  
 

Those in attendance for this item were:  
 

 Cllr Jonathan Pryor (Executive Member, Economy, Transport & 
Sustainable Development) 

 Fiona Bolam (Chief Officer, Economy and Skills) 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

The Chair introduced the paper, noting that it provides an update on progress 
in delivering Inclusive Growth in Leeds since the publication of the city’s 
second Inclusive Growth Strategy in September 2023.  
 
She particularly welcomed the partnership approach to Inclusive Growth in 
Leeds, as was evident at the Inclusive Growth Partnership event she attended 
in July.  
 
Cllr Bithell noted that the main measurement tool for inclusive growth is the 
Social Progress Index. She put on record the thanks of the Scrutiny Board to 
Fiona Bolam and Graham Ponton who delivered a training session on the SPI 
to scrutiny members last month. 
 
Cllr Pryor described the update as an exciting piece of work that reflects a 
joint vision for economic growth amongst partners in Leeds. He highlighted 
that the Council became the first local authority to achieve an outstanding 
Ofsted judgement for its Adult Learning and Employer Provider 
Apprenticeship programmes. Other highlights from the last year include the 
expansion of Leeds PIPES network and the impact of an expanded UK Real 
Estate Investment and Infrastructure Forum (UKREiiF).  
 
Fiona delivered a presentation on inclusive growth in Leeds, which covered 
the following areas:  
 

- National Policy Context 
- West Yorkshire local Growth Plan 
- Inclusive Growth Strategy  
- Leeds Anchors 
- Next steps 

 
In response to member queries, it was noted that the paper was written prior 
to the Government’s very recent budget announcement and as such an 
assessment of the potential impact of local growth is not available.   
 
Fiona advised members that knowledge-based sectors in Leeds are a key 
feature of the regional economy. She highlighted digital, health, and tech 
sectors as significant drivers of local economic growth, along with finance and 
professional services.  
 
Fiona was invited to provide further clarity about comparisons with equivalent 
European cities and a reduction in the overall Social Progress Index score 
between 2018 - 2022. She advised the Scrutiny Board that she would provide 
more information about the comparative with European cities outside of the 
meeting. However, she noted that European cities do tend to score better 
than their UK counterparts. Skills, productivity, and transport connectivity are 
all drivers of that disparity.  
 
Members welcomed the positive activity set out in the report including work 
with the Anchor network, the delivery of careers fairs, the roll out of 
HomesFirst and progress in relation to the delivery of new homes.  Members 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

also recognised the increased focus on education and employment 
opportunities for children within the SEND cohort.   
 
Further information was requested with regards to the options for post-16 
education outside of the city centre. Fiona agreed to reflect member concerns 
in joint discussions with colleagues from Children and Families.  
 
Fiona confirmed that the Council has worked with West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority to invest in digital infrastructure in the city with a view to encouraging 
further private sector investment in the network.  
 
Members received assurances that very early discussion are taking place with 
Microsoft about the potential for a heat network linked to a new hyperscale 
datacentre on the former Skelton Grange Power Station Site.  
 
In response to member queries further information was provided about 
community listening exercises taking place in association with the Good Jobs, 
Better Health, Fairer Futures project (2021-2024).  
 
Members sought further information about how to maximise the benefits of 
national institutions such as the National Wealth Fund locating in Leeds.  
 
Clarity was sought in relation to the Gross Value Added (GVA) within the 
regional economy being lower than the national average per person.  
 
Other matters addressed by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 

- Access to work experience 
- Ways in which to remove barriers to work through targeted skills tuition.  
- Feedback from exhibitors attending the SEND careers fair 
- The impact on the health sector if the proposed Leeds General 

Infirmary re-build does not take place.  
- An update on plans to develop the British Library North and National 

Poetry Centre in Leeds.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted that a One Year On report to Executive Board setting out 
progress on the delivery of Inclusive Growth was also published in November. 
 
Members note progress made in delivering our collective ambitions set out in 
the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy. 
 
The Scrutiny Board Chair committed to write to the Chief Officer and 
Executive Board member on behalf of the Scrutiny Board to formally endorse 
the approach to the inclusive growth programme, with specific reference to 
the following issues:  

- The need to deliver improved infrastructure – including transport 
connectivity – to drive future economic growth locally.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

- Support for increased skills tuition and education for young people in 
Leeds post-16. 

- Support for the expansion of work with the Anchor network and a 
request for a further update on this activity to be provided in future 
reports.  
 

41 Visitor Economy  
 

In her introductory remarks the Chair expressed her delight that members 
would have the opportunity to examine this topic following their previous 
requests. She thanked officers for the detailed report.  
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr Jonathan Pryor (Executive Member, Economy, Transport & 
Sustainable Development) 

 Fiona Bolam (Chief Officer, Economy and Skills) 

 Belinda Eldridge (Head of Service, Destination Marketing and 
International Relations) 

 
Following the Chair’s introductory remarks, Belinda Eldridge delivered a 
presentation that covered the following topics: 
 
- The economic impact of tourism in Leeds  
- The varied ways in which income from leisure tourism supports local 

economic growth.  
- The geographical centrality of Leeds.  
- An update on business tourism in 2023. 
- The role of Conference Leeds. 
- The impact and growth of UKREiiF. 
- National framework for Local Visitor Economy Partnerships (LVEPs) and 

Destination Development Partnerships (DDPs). 
- Governance structure for the West Yorkshire LVEP. 
- The West Yorkshire LVEP and the Destination Management Plan. 
- Opportunities and threats for the development of tourism in West 

Yorkshire. 
 
The Scrutiny Board received an overview of the economic impact of 
international tourists as opposed to domestic tourists.  
 
Members sought further information about the structure of the formal 
Destination Marketing Organisation (DMO) for Leeds. Members received 
further details about the structure of the DMO and the interim LVEP board. 
Belinda set out the next steps to seek the final membership of a permanent 
LVEP board, with EDI values at the heart of the process.  
 
Concern was raised about the growth of short term lets in the city and the 
negative impact this may start to have on some communities. Several 
members were keen to explore opportunities for greater proactive 
management of short-term lets in Leeds. Belinda Eldridge advised members 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

that this has been raised in the House of Lords and via a private members bill 
in the House of Commons.  
 
Belinda noted that there is an ambition to establish a public-private model of 
long-term funding for the visitor economy in Leeds. She confirmed that a 
wider commercial strategy may involve a membership model.  
 
The Scrutiny Board sought information about comparative conferencing 
facilities in neighbouring authorities and core cities. It was noted that Leeds is 
the only core city without a dedicated convention centre, which results in a 
loss of business tourism for the city. Members were also advised that Leeds 
has the smallest visitor economy team of any core city both in terms of budget 
and resource.  
 
Members discussed the ambition for the Royal Armouries to develop a 
conference centre with the capacity to seat approximately 1,800 delegates. In 
response to member queries about current capacity, Belinda advised the 
Scrutiny Board that the current facilities at the Royal Armouries are already 
completely booked for the next year. She confirmed that the team is confident 
of the capacity to grow business tourism further.  
 
Members noted their in-principle support for the development of purpose built 
convention facilities in the city.  
 
UKREiiF was cited as an example of how the city has hosted a large-scale 
conference – with over 13,000 delegates – using a different delivery model to 
the traditional convention centre, and showing the potential for growth in 
future.  
 
At the request of members, Belinda set out the way in which an 
Accommodation BID (ABID) may operate. She reiterated that this would be a 
voluntary levy on the invoices of those staying in a hotel for each night of their 
stay. The income generated by a hotel levy could be used to create more 
momentum behind larger events, including by potentially providing a 
subvention to secure major business.  
 
Hoteliers are keen to see more overnight stays and longer stays, and major 
events will be a significant part of achieving that growth. 
 
Councillors sought more information about how the LVEP could secure data 
regarding visitor perceptions of Leeds and considered how anonymous data 
may be shared in future.  
 
Members examined the benefits of providing a welcome for major employers 
relocating to Leeds – supporting the Bank of England in establishing their 
expanding workforce in Leeds was cited as an example of this work.  
 
Belinda reassured the Scrutiny Board that the team will be exploring 
opportunities to grow sustainable and regenerative tourism.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 

 

Members explored ways in which leisure tourism is promoted to business 
visitors to encourage return visits to the city.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Scrutiny Board noted and provided comments on the information 
provided in the report and the progress made. 
 
Members asked that their in-principle support for the development of purpose-
built convention facilities be noted.  
 
 
Cllr Sandy Lay left the meeting at 11.55am.  

42 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor asked members to note the draft work 
schedule in the agenda pack.  
 
She highlighted that a remote working groups will be taking place 1pm – 
2.30pm on 9 December 2024 to consider the budget proposals that fall within 
the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive 
Growth).  
 
The Chair reminded colleagues that she has asked for the work programme to 
be considered at the start of public meetings in future.  
 
RESOLVED: The 2024/25 draft work programme was noted, along with the 
request to schedule the work programme as the first substantive item on 
future agendas.  
 

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 27 
November 2024 at 10.15am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Scrutiny 
Board members at 10am.  


